

Dimmable Sunlight Wall Mount Mirror Surround Light™

Model No. SLW410HW

Important Safety Instructions

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE

FEATURES

Your ZADRO™ Lighted Mirror is designed to reproduce the effects of natural sunlight and provide maximum illumination. If properly used and cared for, this vanity mirror will assist with your beauty routine for years to come.

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

Please Contact an Electrician for Hardwiring Setup.

1. Unscrew mounting plate from the mirror base.
2. Secure mounting bracket to the junction box.
3. Hook up wires accordingly and secure with wire nut (not included).
4. Install the mirror over the mounting bracket and secure with two nuts.
5. Be sure the mirror is attached securely before using.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. To turn on lights, simply turn the switch at the base of the mirror.
2. After use always switch to OFF position.
3. Your dimmable sunlight wall mount mirror is angle adjustable

DANGER/WARNING

To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to persons:

- Be sure the mirror is not in a position where it can reflect sunlight. Reflected light can cause fire.
- Close supervision is necessary when this appliance is used by, or near children, or disabled persons.
- Use this mirror only for its intended use as described in this manual. Do not use attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.
- Never operate this mirror if it has a damaged wires, if it is not working properly, if it has been dropped or damaged, or dropped into water. Return unit to manufacturer for examination and repair.
- Never drop or insert any object into any opening.
- Do not use outdoors.
- Never operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used, or where oxygen is administered.
- With any florescent light bulb product containing glass and chemicals, reasonable care should be observed when burned out lamps are discarded. Unbroken lamps

should never be put into fire, domestic incinerators, or trash compactors.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

- Use only a soft damp cloth or non-abrasive cleaner to clean.
- Allow mirror to “cool” before storing.

Instructions for tightening and loosening mirror hinge

If mirror hinge requires adjustment:

1. Hold onto mirror head with one hand while placing a flathead screwdriver or coin into screw on the side of mirror hinge on the right side. (Fig. I)
2. Use a flathead screwdriver or coin as shown. (Fig. II)
3. Turn the screwdriver or coin clockwise to tighten the hinge.
4. Turn the screwdriver or coin counter clockwise to loosen the hinge.

Light bulb replacement

To replace the light bulb, place the mirror face down on a flat surface and follow these steps:

1. Turn off mirror.
2. Remove lens locking screw. (see Fig. A)
3. Remove front lens cover (see Fig. 1) by slowly turning counter clockwise and pull front lens cover out.
4. Remove mirror (see Fig. 2) by carefully pushing it from the back towards you.
5. While holding the bulb in place (see Fig. 3) carefully push out the back lens cover.
6. Gently pull up the old bulb from the socket (see Fig. 4) and replace the new bulb in the socket.
7. Reverse the steps now to assemble the mirror.



ADDITIONAL AND REPLACEMENT PARTS

Model	Description
T-5	Replacement bulb for SLV410HW
SLL45	Additional Mirror Head - 5x/1x
SLL48	Additional Mirror Head - 8x/1x

To order, visit our website at www.ZADROINC.com or call customer service at (800) 468-4348

90 Day Limited Warranty

90 day limited warranty from date of purchase against defects in materials and workmanship. This warranty does not include damage to the product as a result of misuse or accident.

Should your product become defective during the warranty period, package the item securely and return it, prepaid/insured, along with proof of purchase to: Zadro Products, Inc. Attn: Customer Service.

To insure prompt repair, be sure that you provide complete legible information and a note indicating the nature of the product defect. We will repair or replace (at our sole discretion) your product at no charge. Please include a \$10 (check or money order) to cover return postage and handling charges. Zadro Products Inc. shall not be liable for any incidental or consequential damages arising out of defects in this product, whether or not caused by its negligence.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages or allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights, which vary from state to state.

Thank you for choosing Zadro Products, Inc.

© Zadro Products, Inc.

Zadro™

Innovative Ideas That Make Life Easier

5422 Argosy Ave.
Huntington Beach, CA 92649
(800) 468-4348 • (714) 892-9200
Fax: (714) 892-7477
Email: zadroinc@zadroinc.com
www.zadroinc.com

Rev.03252013

Zadro™

Innovative Ideas That Make Life Easier™



SLW410HW

Dimmable Sunlight
Wall Mount Mirror
Surround Light™

Important Safety Instructions

La luz solar regulable de montaje en pared Espejo - Light™ Surround

Número de modelo: SLW410HW

Instrucciones importantes de seguridad

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR

CARACTERÍSTICAS

Su Zadro™ iluminado espejo está diseñado para reproducir los efectos de la luz natural y ofrece la máxima iluminación. Si se utilizan adecuadamente y cuidados, este espejo de vanidad le ayudará con su rutina de belleza en los años venideros.

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

Consul tar a un electricista para la instalación de los cables.

- Desatornille la placa de montaje de la base del espejo.
- Fije el soporte de montaje a la caja de conexiones.
- Conecte los cables en consecuencia y asegurar con la tuerca de cable (no incluido).
- Instale el espejo sobre el soporte de montaje y fije con dos tuercas.
- Asegúrese de que el espejo está bien conectado antes de usar.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

- Para encender las luces, basta con girar el interruptor en la base del espejo.
- Después de utilizar siempre el interruptor en la posición OFF.
- Su luz regulable espejo de pared es de ángulo ajustable

PELIGRO / ADVERTENCIA

Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, incendio, descargas eléctricas o lesiones a personas:

- Asegúrese de que el espejo no se encuentra en una posición en la que puede reflejar la luz solar. La luz reflejada puede causar un incendio.
- Es necesaria la supervisión, cuando este aparato es utilizado por o cerca de niños o personas discapacitadas.
- Usar esta réplica sólo para su uso previsto como se describe en este manual. No utilice accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante.
- Nunca opere este espejo si tiene unos cables dañados, si no funciona correctamente, si se ha caído o dañado, o caído al agua. Devolver la unidad al fabricante para su revisión y reparación.
- Nunca deje caer ni inserte ningún objeto en ninguna abertura.
- No use al aire libre.
- Nunca opere en aerosol (spray) los productos están siendo utilizados, o donde el oxígeno es administrado.
- Con cualquier producto bombilla fluorescente que contiene vidrio y productos químicos, cuidado razonable debe ser

observado cuando se queman las lámparas se descartan. Lámparas ininterrumpida nunca se debe poner en el fuego, los incineradores domésticos o compactadores de basura.

Este producto está equipado con un enchufe polarizado. Como medida de seguridad, este enchufe calzará en un tomacorriente polarizado de una sola manera. Si el enchufe no encaja, invierta el enchufe. Si aún así no encaja, póngase en contacto con un electricista calificado. Nunca utilice un cable de extensión. No intente anular esta característica de seguridad.

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

- Use sólo un paño suave y húmedo o no abrasivo para limpiar.
- Permitir espejo para “cool” antes de guardar.

Instrucciones para apretar y aflojar la bisagra espejo

Si la bisagra espejo necesita un ajuste:

- Mantenerse en cabeza del espejo con una mano mientras que la colocación de un destornillador de punta plana o una moneda en el tornillo en el lado del espejo bisagra en el lado derecho.(Fig. I)
- Con un destornillador plano o una moneda, como se muestra. (Fig. II)
- Gire el destornillador o una moneda en sentido horario para ajustar la bisagra.
- Gire el destornillador o una moneda contra las agujas del reloj para aflojar la bisagra.

Sustitución de la bombilla de luz

Para reemplazar la bombilla, coloque el espejo sobre una superficie plana y siga estos pasos:

- Desconecte el cable de alimentación de la toma.
- Retire el tornillo de fijación del objetivo. (see Fig. A)
- Retire la tapa de la lente frontal (ver Fig. 1.) Girando lentamente hacia la izquierda y tire de la cubierta de la lente frontal.
- Quitar espejo (ver Fig. 2.) con cuidado empujando desde atrás hacia usted.
- Mientras mantiene el foco en su lugar (ver Fig. 3). Empuje con cuidado la tapa de la lente trasera.
- Tire suavemente la bombilla vieja de la toma (ver fig. 4) y sustituir la bombilla nueva en el zócalo.
- Invierta los pasos ahora para montar el espejo.

Dimmable soleil mural Miroir Surround Light™

Numéro de modèle. SLW410HW

Consignes de sécurité importantes

LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D’UTILISER CARACTÉRISTIQUES

Votre ZADRO™ Lighted Mirror est conçu pour reproduire les effets de la lumière naturelle et offre un éclairage maximum. S’il est correctement utilisé et entretenu, ce miroir de courtoisie aidera avec votre routine beauté pour les années à venir.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

- Déterminez la position où vous souhaitez placer l’mural miroir (pour de meilleurs résultats, localisez un goujon).
- Dévissez la plaque de montage de la base miroir pour repérer les trous de montage et marquer l’emplacement des trous sur le mur.
- Utilisez un ¼ “perceuse pour faire un 1” trou profond à la marque.
- Fixez le support de montage au mur.
- Installez la plaque de miroir sur le support de montage et le fixer avec deux écrous.
- Soyez sûr que le miroir est fixé solidement avant d’utiliser.

INSTRUCTIONS DE FONCTIONNEMENT

- Pour allumer les lumières, il suffit de tourner l’interrupteur à la base du miroir.
- Après usage, l’interrupteur en position OFF.
- Votre gradables lumière mural miroir est angle réglable

DANGER / AVERTISSEMENT

Pour réduire le risque de brûlures, d’incendie, d’électrocution ou blessures aux personnes:

- Soyez sûr le miroir n’est pas dans une position où il peut réfléchir la lumière solaire. La lumière réfléchie peut provoquer un incendie.
- Débranchez l’appareil avant de mettre ou d’enlever des pièces.
- Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque cet appareil est utilisé par ou près des enfants ou des personnes handicapées.
- Utilisez ce miroir uniquement pour son usage prévu comme décrit dans ce manuel. Ne pas utiliser d’accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant.
- Ne jamais faire fonctionner ce miroir si elle a un cordon ou une prise endommagée, si elle ne fonctionne pas correctement, s’il a été échappé ou endommagé ou tombé dans l’eau. Retourner l’appareil au fabricant pour examen et réparation.
- Gardez le cordon loin des surfaces chauffées.
- Ne jamais laisser tomber ou insérer un objet dans aucune

- ouverture.
- Ne pas utiliser à l’extérieur.
- Ne faites jamais fonctionner, où des aérosols (vaporisateurs) sont utilisés, ou lorsque l’oxygène est administré.
- Pour débrancher, mettre toutes les commandes à la position hors tension, puis retirer la fiche de sortie.
- Ne pas utiliser une rallonge avec ce miroir.
- Avec tout produit ampoule fluorescente contenant du verre et des produits chimiques, les soins raisonnables doivent être observées lors de lampes brûlées sont rejetées. Unbroken lampes ne doivent jamais être mis en feu, les incinérateurs domestiques ou compacteurs de déchets ménagers.

Ce produit est fourni avec une fiche polarisée. Par mesure de sécurité, cette fiche ne rentre dans une prise polarisée que dans un sens. Si la fiche ne rentre pas, inversez la fiche. Si elle ne convient toujours pas, contactez un électricien qualifié. N’utilisez jamais une rallonge électrique. Ne pas essayer de contourner ce dispositif de sécurité.

ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE

- Toujours débrancher le miroir avant de le nettoyer.
- Utilisez uniquement un chiffon doux humide ou nettoyant non abrasif pour nettoyer.
- Autoriser miroir pour “cool” avant de les ranger.

Instructions pour serrer et desserrer la charnière miroir

Si la charnière miroir nécessite un ajustement:

- Tenez la tête miroir avec une main tout en plaçant un tournevis à tête plate ou une pièce dans la vis sur le côté du miroir charnière sur le côté droit. (Fig. I)
- Utilisez un tournevis plat ou une pièce comme indiqué. (Fig. II)
- Tourner le tournevis ou une pièce dans le sens horaire pour serrer la charnière.
- Tournez le tournevis dans le sens horaire ou anti monnaie pour desserrer la charnière.

Remplacement des ampoules

Pour remplacer l’ampoule, placez le miroir vers le bas sur une surface plane et suivez ces étapes:

- Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de la prise.
- Retirer la vis de verrouillage de l’objectif. (see Fig. A)
- Retirer le couvercle lentille frontale (voir fig. 1) en tournant lentement dans le sens antihoraire et tirez lentille frontale sur la couverture.
- Retirer miroir (voir fig. 2) en prenant soin en le poussant de l’arrière vers vous.
- Tout en tenant l’ampoule en place (voir figure 3). Poussez délicatement le couvercle de l’objectif de retour.
- Tirez doucement jusqu’à l’ancienne ampoule de la douille (voir fig. 4) et remplacer l’ampoule dans la douille de nouvelles.
- Inverser les étapes maintenant d’assembler le miroir.